

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 500  
600 New Hampshire Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
ACA Connects – America’s  
Communications Association*

August 12, 2024

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEX A. PARKINSON  
ABIGAIL E. DEHART  
DAREN G. ZHANG  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(sangstreich@kellogghansen.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
New York State Telecommunica-  
tions Association, Inc., CTIA –  
The Wireless Association,  
NTCA – The Rural Broadband  
Association, and USTelecom –  
The Broadband Association*

---

---

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

JARED P. MARX  
HWG, LLP  
1919 M Street, N.W.  
8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-1328  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Satellite Broadcasting and  
Communications Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRONE- OUSLY HELD THAT STATES CAN REGULATE INTERSTATE BROAD- BAND SERVICE RATES.....	13
A. The Communications Act Occupies the Field of All Interstate Communi- cations Services.....	13
B. The ABA Conflicts with the Commu- nications Act .....	19
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS IMPOR- TANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW WITH PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR THE FUTURE REGULATION OF BROADBAND AND OTHER INTER- STATE INFORMATION SERVICES.....	22



A. This Case Will Determine Whether Broadband Is Subject to a Uniform Federal Regime or a Patchwork of State Regulations.....	22
B. Broadband Rate Regulation Will Sig- nificantly Burden the Economy .....	23
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision That the Communications Act Does Not Preempt State Rate Regulation Is Not Limited to Broadband and Applies to All Interstate Information Services.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , No. 21-1975 (Apr. 26, 2024) .....	1a
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2389 (DRH) (AKT) (June 11, 2021).....	62a
Amended Judgment of the United States Dis- trict Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>New York State Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc., et al. v. James</i> , No. 2:21-cv-2389 (DRH) (AKT) (Aug. 10, 2021) .....	95a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	98a
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 47 U.S.C. § 152 .....	98a
§ 3(24), 47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	99a

§ 3(51), 47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	100a
§ 10, 47 U.S.C. § 160 .....	100a
§ 201, 47 U.S.C. § 201 .....	102a
§ 202, 47 U.S.C. § 202 .....	103a
§ 203, 47 U.S.C. § 203 .....	104a
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz.....	107a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	21
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	16
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	19
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	19
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016) .....	16
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Co. v. FPC</i> , 331 U.S. 682 (1947) .....	17
<i>Ivy Broad. Co. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	5, 15, 17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	14
<i>MCP No. 185 Open Internet Rule (FCC 24-52)</i> , <i>In re</i> , No. 24-7000, Dkt. No. 71-2 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024).....	1, 3, 5, 11, 19, 21-22
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7, 21, 25
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	5, 19

<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	20
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lum-</i> <i>ber Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 27 (1919).....	16
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	16-18
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	18
<i>Spectrum Northeast, LLC v. Frey</i> , 22 F.4th 287 (1st Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 562 (2023) .....	18
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State</i> <i>Oil &amp; Gas Bd. of Mississippi</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	20
<i>TV Pix, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 304 F. Supp. 459 (D. Nev. 1968), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 396 U.S. 556 (1970).....	18
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Boegli</i> , 251 U.S. 315 (1920) .....	16

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Declaratory Ruling, <i>Appropriate Regulatory</i> <i>Treatment for Broadband Access to the</i> <i>Internet Over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007) .....	5-6
Declaratory Ruling, Order, Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, <i>Safeguard-</i> <i>ing and Securing the Open Internet</i> , WC Docket Nos. 23-230 & 17-108, FCC 24-52 (rel. May 7, 2024), <a href="https://bit.ly/4aexF00">https://bit.ly/4aexF00</a> .....	10-12, 22-25

Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018) .....	6-7, 19, 21, 23-24
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>United Power Line Council’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Classification of Broadband over Power Line Internet Access Service as an Information Service</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 13281 (2006) .....	5
Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rule-making, <i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005).....	5
Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015) .....	6

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

### U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	17
Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	4
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1-5, 9-10, 12-20, 22-23, 25-26
47 U.S.C. § 152 .....	5, 15-16
47 U.S.C. § 152(a).....	15, 19, 25
47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	15
47 U.S.C. § 153(24).....	25

47 U.S.C. § 153(51).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 160 .....	6, 14
47 U.S.C. §§ 201-203 .....	6, 9
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	14
47 U.S.C. §§ 203-205 .....	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	21
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	21
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a et seq. ....	15-18
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	15
Mann-Elkins Act, ch. 309, 36 Stat. 539 (1910) ..	16-17
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 et seq. ....	15-18, 20
15 U.S.C. § 717(b)-(c).....	15
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	13-14, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	4
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz .....	1-2, 4, 7-11, 13-14, 17-19, 23
§ 399-zzzzz(1).....	7, 14
§ 399-zzzzz(2)-(4) .....	7
§ 399-zzzzz(3).....	8
§ 399-zzzzz(3)-(4) .....	8
§ 399-zzzzz(6).....	8
§ 399-zzzzz(10).....	8

OTHER MATERIALS

Jt. Ltr. from Counsel for Pet'rs and Resp., *New York State Telecomms. Ass'n, Inc., et al. v. James*, No. 24A138 (U.S. filed Aug. 8, 2024)..... 11

USTelecom:

*2023 Broadband Pricing Index* (Oct. 2023),  
<https://bit.ly/3Kz36YC> ..... 24

*US vs. EU Broadband Trends 2012-2019*  
(Apr. 21, 2021), <https://bit.ly/46EOT6p> ..... 25

Christopher S. Yoo, Ctr. for Tech., Innovation & Competition, *U.S. vs. European Broadband Deployment: What Do the Data Say?* (June 2014), <https://bit.ly/3WTzMTp> ..... 25
